
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Thursday 16 October 2014 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Grand Jury Room, Shire Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor GJ Powell 
 Councillor JW Millar  
 

 Richard Beeken Wye Valley NHS Trust 
 Helen Coombes Director  of Adults Wellbeing 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch 
 Dr Andy Watts Clinical Lead, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Non Voting 

 
Jacqui Bremner 

 
Representative of a Carers' Organisation (Currently 
Herefordshire Carers Support) 

 Shaun Clee 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
 Sue Doheny Arden, Herefordshire and Worcester LAT 
 Claire Keetch Third Sector Board 
 Alistair Neill Herefordshire Council 
 Supt. Sue Thomas West Mercia Police 
 
 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATIONFIREINFO 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014. 
 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Public relating to matters within 
the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
(Questions must be submitted by midday eight clear working days before the 
day of the meeting (ie on the Wednesday 13 calendar days before a meeting 
to be held on a Tuesday.)) 
 

 

6. SYSTEM WIDE TRANSFORMATION - THE CASE FOR CHANGE 
 

11 - 20 

 To receive a report on System Wide Transformation – The Case for Change. 
 

 

7. BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 
 

21 - 44 

 To receive a report on the Better Care Fund Plan. 
 

 

8. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (HSCB) 
ANNUAL REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN 
 

45 - 96 

 To receive the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB) Annual 
Report and Business Plan. 
 

 

9. OFSTED ACTION PLAN 
 

97 - 162 

 To note the outcome of the Ofsted inspection of services for children in need 
of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers, which was 
conducted between 29 April and 21 May 2014 and to comment on the 
council’s response to the areas for improvement identified. 
 

 

10. CARE ACT 2014 LOCAL AUTHORITY CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 

163 - 184 

 To receive an update on the council’s response to the government 
consultation on the Care Act regulations and guidance and update the Board 
on the projected impact of the Care Act on Herefordshire Council. 
 

 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

185 - 188 

 To receive the Board’s Work Programme. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up t
[...]

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 15 July 2014 at 3.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Mr R Beeken, Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, Mr P Deneen, Mr R Garnett, 

Mrs C Keetch, Councillor JW Millar, Mr A Neill and Supt S Thomas 
 
  
  
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms J Bremner, Mr S Clee and Dr A Watts. 
 

47. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

49. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 20 May 2014 were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

50. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

51. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD BUSINESS PLAN   
 
The Board received a report on the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board Business 
Plan. The Independent Chairman highlighted the following areas: 
 

• That the plan outlined the priorities through 2013-14 for the Safeguarding Board.  
Three Action Areas had been fully implemented through the year, whilst a number 
where yet to be fully implemented and one was ‘RAG’ rated red. Details were outlined 
in the appendix to the document. 
 

• That training of Board members was an Action Area, as there were members with a 
wide variety of safeguarding experience, but it was not possible to insist that members 
should undertake e-learning modules.  Training would be provided for Early Help, 
Child Protection and the governance role of a Board Member.  
 

• That the plan was monitored on a monthly basis, but that there had been delays in 
finalising it as a result of the recent Ofsted inspection.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 

a) The members of the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board be 
expected to undertake training in order to ensure the efficient functioning 
of the Board; and; 
 

b) That an updated report on the Business Plan should be brought back to the 
Board in 2015. 

 
 

52. HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 5 YEAR PLAN   
 
The Board received a report on the Hereford Clinical Commissioning Group’s 5 year 
plan. In her presentation, the Accountable Officer, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (HCCG) highlighted the following issues: 
 

• That the Board had received the first iteration of the HCCG’s 5 Year Plan on 26 
March 2014 and that a number of Health and Wellbeing representatives had 
supplied feedback on the plan. 

 
• The HCCG continued to engage voluntary and third sector representatives to 
ascertain their views. Running concurrently to this the System Leaders of Health 
(Commissioner & main Providers) and the Local Authority attended a number of 
workshops to agree the principles of a system-wide transformational change 
programme. 
 

Key Features of the Five Year Strategic Plan were the CCG’s Two Year Plan, the 
development of a strategic transformational programme involving Health (Commissioner 
and Providers) and the Council. Within this programme four Key Work streams had been 
identified; Supportive Communities, Community Collaborative, Planned Secondary Care 
and Urgent Care across all ages (Children & Adults) encompassing Physical and Mental 
health. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• That as the HCCG was required to update the Better Care Fund Submission, 
there was an opportunity to update the more technical aspects of the five year 
plan. 
 

• That it was necessary to be clear about the scale of the challenge that was faced, 
as Together, HCCG, NHS England, other Commissioners and the Local Authority 
had a combined expenditure of about £413m within Herefordshire. The HCCG 
and Social Care had estimated required savings of approximately £63m between 
the joint health and care budget and actual expenditure requirements over the 
coming five years.  In addition, providers had an additional efficiency saving 
requirement of circa £52m over the same period. 
 

• That in order to accommodate the planned increase in population in the County, 
discussions had been held to consider the impact of an larger population on the 
health services.  The issue had been raised with the Planning Department, and 
discussions held around the Core Strategy in order to ensure that pharmacies 
and GP surgeries were involved in the planning process.  The size of the HCCGs 
funding was based on the size of the population it served. 
 

• That the impact of service changes in Wales was being considered. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be supported. 
 
 

8



 

53. OFSTED REPORT ON THE  INSPECTION OF HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES   
 
The Board received a report on Ofsted’s report of the Inspection of Herefordshire 
Council’s services for children in need of help and protection, looked after children and 
care leavers and the Review of the effectiveness of the local safeguarding children 
board, undertaken from the 29 April 2014 to 21 May 2014. 
 
During her presentation, the Director of Children’s Wellbeing highlighted the following 
issues: 
 

• That the Adoption Service had been rated as good was an excellent sign.   The 
Service was a very important element, and was a good test as to the health of 
the rest of the Child Protection system. 

 
• That there morale had improved across the system.  It had been a matter of pride 
that there the Ofsted report had not held any surprises for the services. 
 

• That there was a trend of improvement in safeguarding  
 

• That the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub had suffered from an unsteady start, 
and a different approach would be taken to such collaborations in the future. 
 

• The Improvement Plan would address weaknesses and build on and magnify the 
strengths.  The improvement plan, and submit it to OFSTED in September. 

 
• That the Council was still under an Intervention Notice, and there would be a 
review by the Department of Education with a view to getting the notice lifted in 
January 2015. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

54. UPDATE ON THE CARE ACT 2014   
 
The Board noted a briefing on the Care Act 2014.   
 

55. UPDATE ON THE BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION   
 
The Board received an update on the Better Care Fund (BCF) Submission.  It was noted 
that recent correspondence from the Department indicated a significant shift in how the 
BCF would change the funding flow between the Local Authority and partner agencies. 
Health and Wellbeing Boards would be expected to propose their own performance 
targets in areas such as emergency admissions. 
 
The changes offered an opportunity for the Board to consider various areas such as 
public health levels in the county, issues around under 18 drinking, and emergency 
admissions.  Conversations could be held around all these areas, and appropriate 
commissioning of services undertaken. 
 
During the ensuing conversation, the following points were made: 
 

• That the BCF principle had originally envisaged a reduction in emergency 
admissions of 15% as a national balancing figure.  It would allow better 
management of admissions if this was removed, and NHS Trusts were allowed to 
create their own models.  It should also be noted it was a target that merely 
addressed A&E admissions, and not attendance. 

 

9



 

• That there was no additional money in the system for Health and Social Care as 
a result of these changes. 
 

• That it was important that the Board should continue to work together to ensure 
that problems could be resolved. 
 

• That a whole system approach to leadership was needed and a determined effort 
should be made to explain the Health and Social Care landscape. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 
 

56. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board noted its Work Programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm CHAIRMAN 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alistair Neill, Chief Executive on Tel (01432) 260044 

 

 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

MEETING DATE: 16th September 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: System Wide Transformation Programme 

REPORT BY: Chief Executive  
 

 

Alternative Options 

1 The purpose of the briefing is to provide an update only.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Health and Social Care system in Herefordshire is under immense pressure from 
a capacity, demand and a financial perspective. 

3 The response to the challenges needs to be across all parts of the Health and Social 
Care system to deliver maximum efficiency and to ensure changes in one area of the 

Classification  

Open 
 

Key Decision  
 

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To provide the Board with an update on the development of a county-wide Health and 
Wellbeing transformation programme. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) The development of a Health and Wellbeing system wide transformation 

programme is noted  

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alistair Neill, Chief Executive on Tel (01432) 260044 

 

system do not adversely impact another. 

4 The quality of Health and Social Care services need to be improved to deliver better 
long term outcomes for individuals. 

Key Considerations 

5 The Health and Social Care providers and commissioners are working collaboratively 
to address some of the shared quality and financial issues.  The outcome of this work 
has been the formation of a system wide transformation programme. 

6 The Accountable Officers from Wye Valley NHS Trust, 2gether NHS Foundation 
Trust, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Herefordshire Council will 
take this work forward with support from senior members of their executive teams. 

7 The programme will focus on three key areas: 

a. Improved outcomes for residents 

b. Greater efficiency for providers and commissioners 

c. Projects and schemes that deliver cash savings 

8 A Tran
[...]
s are effectively compensated for unplanned non elective activity.’ 

5. The £1bn proportion of the BCF replaced what was originally the ‘pay for performance’ 
fund linked to delivery against both national and local metrics. No payment will now be 
linked to these metrics although local areas will still be expected to continue to set levels of 
ambition for these within their plans. 

6. Payment for Performance will now only be linked to one metric and not the previous range 
of metrics. The metric is reduction in total emergency admissions. This was a significant 
change from the previous guidance, and the Health and Wellbeing Board Chair is asked to 
note the implication for reducing the incentive for acute providers to engage in rapid 
transformational change. This implication has not been evidenced locally as the Chief 
Executive of the acute provider Wye Valley Trust has stated that prevention and early 

agreements;

(d) Note the national assurance process and feedback to date; 

(e)  Delegate authority to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Chief 
 Accountable Officer of the CCG and the Director of Adults and Wellbeing as 
 appropriate to agree further BCF plan submissions if required in November or 
 December 2014 

22



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes, Director of Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260339 

intervention continues to be a priority in managing demand particularly across the urgent 
care system.  

7. All Health and Wellbeing areas are expected to set a minimum target reduction for total 
emergency admissions at 3.5%, although areas are free to choose a different target as 
long as all parties agree and a clear rationale can be developed to support such proposals. 
The Herefordshire BCF submission includes a target reduction in the number of 
emergency admissions of 1.5% and includes a business case to support the rationale to 
support this proposal. 

8. It is also a requiremen
[...]


un
it

y 
Eq

ui
pm

en
t S

to
re

 -
Co

nt
ra

ct
 

N
o 

de
ta

ils
 

su
bm

it
te

d 
bu

t p
ar

t 
of

 a
gr

ee
d 

m
in

im
um

 fu
nd

 

Ro
b 

Vi
ck

er
s 

X 
X 

 
X 

X 
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

Se
rv

ic
e 

D
el

iv
er

y 
Su

m
m

ar
y 

– 
N

ot
 a

gr
ee

d 

1 
7 

da
y 

Se
rv

ic
e 

Ro
b 

Vi
ck

er
s 

 
 

 
X 

 
X 

 
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

 
LA

 T
el

ec
ar

e 
ex

pa
ns

io
n 

Ro
b 

Vi
ck

er
s 

 
 

 
 

 
X 

X 
X 

 
X 

X 
X 

 

A
pp

en
di

x
3

43



44



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andy Churcher, HSCB Business Manager on Tel (01432) 260278 

 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 16 OCTOBER 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND BUSINESS 
PLAN  

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S WELLBEING  
 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options as this report is to inform and enable the Health & 
Wellbeing Board to consider the HSCB Annual Report and Business Plan. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To inform the Board of Herefordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board assessment of 
safeguarding in Herefordshire and of their own effectiveness within the Annual Report 
2013-2014 and to present the finalised Business Plan 2014-2015. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 
(a) the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements in Herefordshire as assessed 

by the Safeguarding Boards be noted; 
(b) the priorities of the Board in relation to specific safeguarding issues in 

Herefordshire be acknowledged;  
(c) how the Council is contributing to service improvement through 

commissioning within Herefordshire with regard to safeguarding issues be 
considered; and 

(d) comments to the safeguarding boards about their future work programmes be 
considered. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

45



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andy Churcher, 
[...]
learning 
from SCR, SILP and QA processesto 
inform their programmes.HSCB will 
evidence that training providers are 
amending programmes as a result of 
evaluation intelligence.

Action area 4.5: Ensure that multi-agency safeguarding training is sufficient, 
taken up by partners and is robustly evaluated.

Ofsted Area for Improvement (Paragraph 155):  Cross 
Referenced to Ofsted Review Action Plan points 18-22.

v1.2 8 of 8

9
5



96



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jo Davidson, Director for children’s wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260039 

 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 16 OCTOBER 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: OUTCOME OF CHILDREN’S SAFEGUARDING 
OFSTED INSPECTION AND ACTION PLAN 

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN’S WELLBEING 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note the outcome of the Ofsted inspection of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers, which was conducted between 29 April 
and 21 May 2014.  
 
To comment on the council’s response to the areas for improvement identified. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) note the outcome of the inspection attached at Appendix 1 and the relevant 

issues for the Health and Wellbeing Board;   
(b)  make recommendations for any further actions to be added to the action plan 

and/or the Committee’s work programme.  

AGENDA ITEM 9

97



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jo Davidson, Director for children’s wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260039 

 

Alternative Options 

1 No alternative options listed as this is a report to enable Health and Wellbeing Board 
to consider and make further recommendations for inclusion in the action plan. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to comment and make any additional 
recommendations on the proposed actions to address the areas f
[...]
rd
in
g 

an
d 
R
ev

ie
w
  

Im
pl
em

en
t t
he

 a
gr
ee

d 
ou

tc
om

e 
of
 th

e 
re
vi
ew

, e
ns

ur
in
g 
th
at
 a
 d
ev

el
op

ed
 

B
us

in
es

s 
U
ni
t i
s 
in
 p
la
ce

. 

F
eb

ru
ar
y 

20
15

 
 

H
S
C
B
 S
tr
at
eg

y 
B
oa

rd
 

 

162



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes, Director for Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260339 

 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 16 OCTOBER 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: CARE ACT 2014 UPDATE 

REPORT BY: Director of Adults and Wellbeing 
 
 

Classification  

Open 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 2, Section 5 (Procedures prior to private 
meetings) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (Regulations) 2012.  

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the council’s response to the government 
consultation on the Care Act regulations and guidance and update the Board on the 
projected impact of the Care Act on Herefordshire Council. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: (all recommendations to be in bold) 
 
(a) the Board note the Council response to the government consultation on the 

Care Act regulations and guidance, included at Appendix A; and; 
 

(b)  The Board note the infographic, included at Appendix B, outlining the financial 
impact of the Care Act on Herefordshire Council. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

163



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes, Director for Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260339 

 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options.  The Care Act places new legal requirements on the 
Council from 1 April 2015.  The purpose of the briefing is to provide an update on the 
projected impact of the Care Act on the council and an update on the council’s 
response to the government consultation on the regulations and guidance 
[...]
entation for Herefordshire 

· Public Health Annual Report 

· Health Protection, Environmental Health and Regulatory  

· Development of  Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-18 

· Safeguarding Children – progress report 

· Safeguarding Adults – Progress Report 

· BCF Submission Update 

· Public Health Commissioning Progress update 

· Care Act Implementation 

· End of Life Care – Herefordshire Position  

· Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 

17 March 2015 · Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 

· Mental Health Needs Assessment Report 

· Progress on priorities of Children and Young People’s Partnership and 
sign off of new Children and Young People’s Plan 

· Herefordshire Safeguarding Children and Adults Business Plan 2015-16 

· Health Protection Update 

187



· Obesity  - Herefordshire position 

· BCF Submission Update and System Wide Transformation 

· Autism Strategy Refresh and Action Plan 

· Local Authority Adults and Children’s Well Being Commissioning Plans 
2015/16 

· CCG Commissioning Plans 2015/16  

· Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 

12 May 2015 · Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 

· BCF Submission Update 

 
 

 

188


	Agenda
	PublicInformationfireinfo
	4 MINUTES
	6 SYSTEM WIDE TRANSFORMATION - THE CASE FOR CHANGE
	System_wide_transformation appendix v3

	7 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN
	Ap 1 Assurance Note Appendix 1
	App2 HWBOctv2 Appendix 2
	Ap 1 Assurance Note - Appendix 3

	8 HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (HSCB) ANNUAL REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN
	HSCB Annual Report 2013-14
	HSCB 2014-2015 Business Plan - 2014-09 v1.2

	9 OFSTED ACTION PLAN
	Ofsted Report - Appendix 1
	V3 Ofsted Action Plan
	V31 HSCB Ofsted 2014 Action Plan

	10 CARE ACT 2014 LOCAL AUTHORITY CONSULTATION RESPONSE
	APPENDIX A - Care Act RG Consultation Response - Herefordshire Council FINAL
	APPENDIX B - Infographic - Herefordshire Council & Care Act

	11 WORK PROGRAMME
	23 Timeline - Oct 2014 to May 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Grand Jury Room, Shire Hall, Hereford on Thursday 16 October 
2014 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JW Millar, Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, Dr A Watts, 

Ms J Bremner, Mrs C Keetch, Mr A Neill and Supt S Thomas 
 

  
  
57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr R Bekeen, Mr S Clee, Mr P Deneen and Mrs S 
Doheny. 
 

58. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Mr A Dawson for Mr R Bekeen, Mr C Merker for Mr S Clee, Mr K Andrews for Mr P Deneen 
and Mr B Hanford for Mrs S Doheny. 
 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

60. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 15 July 2014 were signed and approved as a correct 
record. 
 

61. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

62. SYSTEM WIDE TRANSFORMATION BOARD - THE CASE FOR CHANGE   
 
The Board received a report on the System Wide Transformation Board from the Chief 
Executive, Herefordshire Council. During his presentation he highlighted the following areas: 
 

 That the Transformation Board would cover the whole Health and Social Care System in 
the County, and not a single part of it as the quality of services needed to be improved in 
order to deliver better long term outcomes for patients. 
 

 The transformation programme that would be drawn up would concentrate on three main 
areas:  improved outcomes for residents, greater efficiencies for providers and 
commissioners and projects and schemes that would deliver cash savings. The intention 
would be to drive improvements in order to release unnecessary costs in the system.  
The West Midlands Ambulance Service and the Powys Teaching Health Board would 
also be included in order to ensure cross border engagement. 
 

 Progress would be reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board on a regular basis. 
 



 

 

Councillor Millar said that he was Interim Chairman of the Transformation Board, and he 
felt the key was to focus on the case for change and the outcomes that were produced 
by the changes that were made. He concurred with comments that a multi-layered 
approach was needed, and said that there was a need to redesign the whole system 
delivery.  
 
The Chairman said that the work of the Board should be driven by the results, and that 
radical change of the system was necessary.  The Chief Executive, Herefordshire 
Council concurred, and said that the work of the Board would be incremental, and 
undertaken in manageable steps that would reshape the way work was undertaken in 
the Health and Social Care landscape. It was noted that West Mercia Police were also 
undertaking a transformational programme, which would deliver initial outcomes in 
February 2015. 
 
Resolved: that the development of a Health and Wellbeing system wide 
transformation programme be noted 
 

63. BETTER CARE FUND PLAN   
 
A report on the Better Care Fund (BCF) was noted.  The Director of Adults Wellbeing 
highlighted the following areas: 
 
That in order to secure the necessary transformational change, agreed areas between 
the Herefordshire CCG (HCCG) and the Council would be focused upon.   These were 
outlined in Appendix One of the report. 
 
The BCF had been submitted in line with national guidance and timescales but some key 
areas still required agreement. The minimum fund had been agreed, as had the target 
percentage for reduction in hospital admissions. Outstanding areas that required 
agreement were the Protection of Adult Social Care, Risk Sharing, Section 75 monies 
and the detailed implementation plan 
 
A Ten Week Implementation Plan was in place to ensure that the areas not yet agreed 
were progressed.   
 
The outcome of the national assurance process was due to be announced by the end of 
October 2014, with four possible outcomes.  These were No Assurance, Assurance with 
Conditions, Assurance with Support or Assured 
 
It is likely that Herefordshire would either be in the Assurance with conditions or 
Assurance with Support categories. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 That the Health and Wellbeing Board might be expected to assume responsibility for 
the BCF monies, but it was not yet clear where the responsibility for performance 
management would lie.  It was possible that the Board could also be in charge of 
this. 
 

 That change to the guidance included a new assurance process and target 
reduction of 3.5% in emergency admissions.  Latitude had been included in this, as 
it had been felt that such changes would place undue pressures on the health 
system nationally. 
 

 That there was a specific function for the Health and Wellbeing Board to oversee the 
implementation of the BCF, and that this would give the Board a strong role in 
moving toward a prevention agenda. 

 



 

 

 There was a move to empower service users and the importance of personal 
budgets would increase not only in social care, but also in the NHS as people with 
complex health needs would be offered them.   

 

 That whilst the BCF work predated the Transformational Board, it was one of the 
agents of change that the Board would be using. The BCF was changing what was 
happening in health and social care, and was allowing partner agencies to engage 
with finding alternative ways forward.   

 
Resolved:   
 
That; 
 

a) The summary of the revised guidance be noted;  

b) The elements of the plan agreed using the delegated powers agreed by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board subject to the completion of the ongoing work 
as required in the guidance and submission be approved; 

c) the task and finish approach for completion of further requirements and 
agreements be approved; 

d) the national assurance process and feedback to date was noted; 

e) authority be delegated to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Chief Accountable Officer of the CCG and the Director of Adults and 
Wellbeing as appropriate to agree further BCF plan submissions if required 
in November or December 2014. 

 
64. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (HSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 

AND BUSINESS PLAN   
 
The Board noted the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board (HSCB) Annual 
Report and Business Plan.  The Director of Children’s Wellbeing reported that the 
intention was to ensure the Board was paying due regard to Children’s Safeguarding and 
to express views on the content and priorities of the Business Plan.  In the ensuing 
discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 That in order to see an improvement within safeguarding, the HSCB would need to 
be more proactive. 
 

 The HSCB had ensured  the programme, had an ongoing focus on safeguarding in 
agency work within the County and ensured that the culture of sharing information 
between partners and the quality of that information was honest and open to 
challenge 
 

 Priorities within the Business Plan related to issues around safeguarding as a whole 
and specific areas such as the identification and response to children at high risk of 
experiencing sexual exploitation. 
 

 The HSCB had recently introduced a  new level of need guidance for the Council 
and all agencies to follow to ensure children were receiving support at the right time 
and in the right place in the  child protection system. 
 

 That there continued to be a need to strengthen and ensure an effective and 
accurate audit system in the Council and partner agencies. 
 

 That the HSCB provided oversight of safeguarding across all agencies and it was 
important that the strategic governance of the Board continues to be improved. 



 

 

 

 That there was active engagement of partners with the work of the Board, but some 
were finding it harder to maintain this as a result of  changes within their 
organisations – as organisations went through national change, such as the 
Probation Service and Community Rehabilitation Company, or local change, such 
as the policing changes.  However, new and active members were bringing a 
different dynamic to the Board, particularly the lay members.  It was noted that a 
national pilot peer diagnostic, led by the Local Government Association, had been 
commissioned into the work of the Board which would take place in November and 
help inform the Board’s development. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That; 
 

(a) the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements in Herefordshire as 
assessed by the Safeguarding Board be noted; and; 

(b) the priorities of the Board in relation to specific safeguarding issues in 
Herefordshire be acknowledged; 

 
65. OFSTED ACTION PLAN   

 
The Board noted the Ofsted Action Plan. The following matters were raised during the 
debate: 
 
That the rating of good for the adoption performance related not only to the work of the 
Council, but to partner agencies throughout the County. 
 

 That the fact that no children were found to have been left at risk of harm during the 
inspection was fundamental to the success of the service. 
 

 There were 28 specific areas for improvement that were detailed in Appendix one of 
the report.  Whilst many were operational, there were a number of strategic 
recommendations that included the need to ensure that elected members 
understood and effectively undertook their corporate parent role.  The Action Plan 
related to the role of Councillors, but Board Members of all partner organisations 
needed to be both aware of and strengthen the way they met their corporate 
parenting responsibilities. A training and development plan for Councillors had been 
developed and was under consideration. 

 

 That the management of resources and caseloads for not only social workers but 
also other front line services was an issue of importance  for all in social care in the 
County. 

 

 That the Action Plan had now been sent to Ofsted, and the Council was awaiting the 
outcome from their deliberations.  

 
It was suggested that the Health and Wellbeing Board should ensure that positive stories 
appeared in the media concerning the improvements in social care in the County as this 
would help to attract talented staff to the area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 



 

 

a) the outcome of the inspection attached at Appendix 1 and the relevant 
issues for the Health and Wellbeing Board be noted;   

b) The Chairman considers any recommendations for any further actions to be 
added to the action plan and/or the Committee’s work. 

 
66. CARE ACT 2014 LOCAL AUTHORITY CONSULTATION RESPONSE   

 
The Board received a report on the Council’s response to the government consultation 
on the Care Act regulations and guidance. 
 
Resolved: 
 

That:  

 

(a) The Council’s response to the Government consultation on the Care Act 
regulations and guidance, included at Appendix A, be noted; and 

 
 (b)  The infographic, included at Appendix B, outlining the financial impact  

of the Care Act on Herefordshire Council be noted 
 
 

67. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board noted its work programme. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 17.00 CHAIRMAN 


